ar
X
iv
:1
90
6.
04
17

doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.31.090193.002353
Bacon, R., Copin, Y., Monnet, G., et al. 2001, MNRAS,
326, 23, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04612.x
Baldwin, J. A., Phillips, M. M., & Terlevich, R. 1981,
PASP, 93, 5, doi: 10.1086/130766
Barger, A. J., Cowie, L. L., Mushotzky, R. F., & Richards,
E. A. 2001, AJ, 121, 662, doi: 10.1086/318742
Barthelmy, S. D., Barbier, L. M., Cummings, J. R., et al.
2005, SSRv, 120, 143, doi: 10.1007/s11214-005-5096-3
Baumgartner, W. H., Tueller, J., Markwardt, C. B., et al.
2013, ApJS, 207, 19, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/207/2/19
Bentz, M. C., Peterson, B. M., Pogge, R. W., Vestergaard,
M., & Onken, C. A. 2006, ApJ, 644, 133,
doi: 10.1086/503537
Bentz, M. C., Denney, K. D., Grier, C. J., et al. 2013, ApJ,
767, 149, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/767/2/149
Brandt, W. N., & Alexander, D. M. 2010, Proceedings of
the National Academy of Science, 107, 7184,
doi: 10.1073/pnas.0914151107
Brunner, H., Cappelluti, N., Hasinger, G., et al. 2008,
A&A, 479, 283, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20077687
Caccianiga, A., Severgnini, P., Della Ceca, R., et al. 2007,
A&A, 470, 557, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20077732
Civano, F., Marchesi, S., Comastri, A., et al. 2016, ApJ,
819, 62, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/1/62
Collin, S., Kawaguchi, T., Peterson, B. M., & Vestergaard,
M. 2006, A&A, 456, 75, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20064878
Comastri, A., Mignoli, M., Ciliegi, P., et al. 2002, ApJ, 571,
771, doi: 10.1086/340016

A&A, 492, 637, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078957
Gehrels, N., Chincarini, G., Giommi, P., et al. 2004, ApJ,
611, 1005, doi: 10.1086/422091
Greene, J. E., & Ho, L. C. 2005, ApJ, 630, 122,
doi: 10.1086/431897
Griffiths, R. E., Georgantopoulos, I., Boyle, B. J., et al.
1995, MNRAS, 275, 77, doi: 10.1093/mnras/275.1.77
Groves, B. A., Heckman, T. M., & Kauffmann, G. 2006,
MNRAS, 371, 1559,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10812.x
Hamann, F., & Ferland, G. 1999, ARA&A, 37, 487,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.37.1.487
Harrison, C. M., Alexander, D. M., Mullaney, J. R., et al.
2016, MNRAS, 456, 1195, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2727
Harrison, F. A., Craig, W. W., Christensen, F. E., et al.
2013, ApJ, 770, 103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/770/2/103
Hasinger, G., Capak, P., Salvato, M., et al. 2018, ApJ, 858,
77, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabacf
Iwasawa, K., Koyama, K., Awaki, H., et al. 1993, ApJ, 409,
155, doi: 10.1086/172651
Jones, D. H., Read, M. A., Saunders, W., et al. 2009,
MNRAS, 399, 683, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15338.x
Juarez, Y., Maiolino, R., Mujica, R., et al. 2009, A&A, 494,
L25, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200811415
Kartaltepe, J. S., Sanders, D. B., Silverman, J. D., et al.
2015, ApJL, 806, L35, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/806/2/L35
Kashino, D., Silverman, J. D., Sanders, D., et al. 2019,
ApJS, 241, 10, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab06c4
Kaspi, S., Maoz, D., Netzer, H., et al. 2005, ApJ, 629, 61,
doi: 10.1086/431275
Kaspi, S., Smith, P. S., Netzer, H., et al. 2000, ApJ, 533,
631, doi: 10.1086/308704
Kewley, L. J., Dopita, M. A., Sutherland, R. S., Heisler,
C. A., & Trevena, J. 2001, ApJ, 556, 121,
doi: 10.1086/321545
Kewley, L. J., Groves, B., Kauffmann, G., & Heckman, T.
2006, MNRAS, 372, 961,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10859.x
Kimura, M., Maihara, T., Iwamuro, F., et al. 2010, PASJ,
62, 1135, doi: 10.1093/pasj/62.5.1135
Koss, M., Trakhtenbrot, B., Ricci, C., et al. 2017, ApJ, 850,
74, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8ec9
Koss, M. J., Assef, R., Baloković, M., et al. 2016, ApJ, 825,
85, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/2/85
La Mura, G., Popović, L. Č., Ciroi, S., Rafanelli, P., & Ilić,
D. 2007, ApJ, 671, 104, doi: 10.1086/522821
Lamperti, I., Koss, M., Trakhtenbrot, B., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 467, 540, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx055

14 Oh et al.
Markwardt, C. B., Tueller, J., Skinner, G. K., et al. 2005,
ApJL, 633, L77, doi: 10.1086/498569
Matsuoka, K., Nagao, T., Maiolino, R., Marconi, A., &
Taniguchi, Y. 2009, A&A, 503, 721,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200811478
Matsuoka, K., Nagao, T., Marconi, A., Maiolino, R., &
Taniguchi, Y. 2011, A&A, 527, A100,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015584
Matsuoka, K., Silverman, J. D., Schramm, M., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 771, 64, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/771/1/64
McGill, K. L., Woo, J.-H., Treu, T., & Malkan, M. A. 2008,
ApJ, 673, 703, doi: 10.1086/524349
McLure, R. J., & Dunlop, J. S. 2002, MNRAS, 331, 795,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2002.05236.x
Merloni, A., Bongiorno, A., Bolzonella, M., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 708, 137, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/708/1/137
Mullaney, J. R., & Ward, M. J. 2008, MNRAS, 385, 53,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12777.x
Nagao, T., Maiolino, R., & Marconi, A. 2006a, A&A, 447,
863, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20054127
Nagao, T., Marconi, A., & Maiolino, R. 2006b, A&A, 447,
157, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20054024
Netzer, H., & Trakhtenbrot, B. 2007, ApJ, 654, 754,
doi: 10.1086/509650
Nobuta, K., Akiyama, M., Ueda, Y., et al. 2012, ApJ, 761,
143, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/761/2/143
Oh, K., Sarzi, M., Schawinski, K., & Yi, S. K. 2011, ApJS,
195, 13, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/195/2/13
Oh, K., Yi, S. K., Schawinski, K., et al. 2015, ApJS, 219, 1,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/1

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/125
Shen, Y., Richards, G. T., Strauss, M. A., et al. 2011,
ApJS, 194, 45, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/45
Silverman, J. D., Kashino, D., Sanders, D., et al. 2015,
ApJS, 220, 12, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/220/1/12
Stern, J., & Laor, A. 2013, MNRAS, 431, 836,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt211
Suh, H., Hasinger, G., Steinhardt, C., Silverman, J. D., &
Schramm, M. 2015, ApJ, 815, 129,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/815/2/129
Trakhtenbrot, B., & Netzer, H. 2012, MNRAS, 427, 3081,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.22056.x
Tremonti, C. A., Heckman, T. M., Kauffmann, G., et al.
2004, ApJ, 613, 898, doi: 10.1086/423264
Trump, J. R., Sun, M., Zeimann, G. R., et al. 2015, ApJ,
811, 26, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/811/1/26
Tueller, J., Mushotzky, R. F., Barthelmy, S., et al. 2008,
ApJ, 681, 113, doi: 10.1086/588458
Tueller, J., Baumgartner, W. H., Markwardt, C. B., et al.
2010, ApJS, 186, 378, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/186/2/378